The Group and the Company conduct business transactions in foreign currency and hence are subject to risks associated
with fluctuations in rates of exchange of foreign currencies. The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Ringgit Malaysia against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting
period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

Southern Acids (M) Berhad (64577-K)   I   Annual Report 2018140

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Sensitivity analysis on translation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities (cont’d)

 If the relevant foreign currency strengthens/weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each group entity, profit or
loss will increase/(decrease) by:

   USD HKD GBP EUR RMB IDR
   RM RM RM RM RM RM

 The Group
 2018
 Strengthened 10% 6,783 8 32 64 - 2,350
 Weakened 10%  (6,783) (8) (32) (64) - (2,350)

 2017
 Strengthened 10% 4,718 9 31 56 23 4,925
 Weakened 10%  (4,718) (9) (31)   (56)   (23) (4,925)

 The Company
 2018
 Strengthened 10% - 13   -   -   -   -
 Weakened 10%  -   (13)   -   -   -   -

 2017
 Strengthened 10% 5   14   -   -   -   -
 Weakened 10%  (5)   (14)   -   -   -   -

 The above sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the year end exposure
does not reflect the exposure during the year.

 Forward foreign exchange contracts

 At the end of the reporting period, the Group has foreign currency forward contracts, with maturities within the next twelve
months, for the following notional amounts:

   Average
 Outstanding   exchange Foreign Notional Fair
 contracts   rate currency value  value
   FC’000 RM’000 RM’000

 31 March 2018

 Sell USD
 - Less than 3 months  4.31 1,550 6,685 5,987

[…]

The table below details changes in the Company’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-
cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified
in the Company’s statement of cash flows from financing activities.

   2018 2017
   RM’000 RM’000

 Hire Purchases Payables (Note 31)
 At beginning of year   605 808
 Repayments   (265) (203)

 At end of year   340 605

41. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

 As mentioned in Note 15, the Group restated its prior years’ financial statements due to a write-off of biological assets in
2013 and 2014 that were not recorded in the financial statements as of year 2016 and 2017.

 The following is the summary of accounts in the statements of financial position as of 31 March 2016 and 2017, and the
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016 and 2017 respectively,
before and after restatements and the prior years’ adjustments.

   As Prior
   previously  years’ As
   reported adjustments restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 The Group
 Statements of Financial Position:
   As at 31 March 2017
   Biological assets   25,696 (2,517) 23,179
   Reserves   (398,966) 1,762 (397,204)
   Non-controlling interest   (59,417) 755 (58,662)

   As at 1 April 2016
   Biological assets   19,428 (2,320) 17,108
   Reserves   (377,008) 1,624 (375,384)
   Non-controlling interest   (44,576) 696 (43,880)

   The Group
 Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
   Income for the year ended 31 March 2017
   Amortisation of biological assets   (577) 98 (479)
   Profit before tax   73,831 98 73,929
   Profit for the year   57,344 98 57,442

   Attributable to:
   Equity holders of the Company   48,654 69 48,723
   Non-controlling interest   8,690 29 8,719

   57,344 98 57,442

 Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2017
   Profit before tax   73,831 98 73,929
   Amortisation of biological assets   577 (98) 479

Southern Acids (M) Berhad (64577-K)   I   Annual Report 2018 145

The directors of SOUTHERN ACIDS (M) BERHAD state that, in their opinion, the accompanying financial statements of the
Group and of the Company are drawn up in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards and the provisions of the Companies
Act, 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31 March
2018 and of the financial performance and the cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Signed on behalf of the Board
in accordance with a resolution of the Directors,